Departmental reports were given.

Garry asked to attend a workshop on energy efficiency plan writing
‘on Feb. 20 at a cost of $30. Motiom by Thompson to allow attendance.
Seconded by Cummins. Carried unanimously.

A drug and alcohol testing program was presented. Motion by Cummins
to adopt this program. Seconded by Honl. Carried unanimously.

’ A substance abuse policy will be sent to Clint for an opinion, and
will be put on the agenda for nex onths meeting.

Information on four digger..derrick trucks was presented. Garry was
given permission to fly to Indiana to look at a white Ford truck. After
checking this truck, a special meeting may be called to discuss this
issue more.

Mel presented his monthly reports. CPR recertification classes will

| . be held soon, and Mel will need to attend.
; Hiring part time help was also discussed.
Motion by Cummins to adjourn. Seconded by Thompson. Carried

unanimously. (\
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Ramon Jacobson, Mayor W

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk |
******************************k*;k*'k*****»*?\'*******************************

Fontanelle, ieWa
March 4, 1996

The Fontanelle City Council met in regular session at City Hall
at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the meeting to order. Council
members present were: Thompson, Cummins, Honl and Johnson. Absent:
Goff.

Motion by Cummins to approve the agenda. Seconded by Thompson.
Carried unanimously.

Motion by Cummins to approve the minutes. Seconded by Thompson.
Carried unanimously. :
Motion by Cummins to approve the Clerk's report. Seconded by
Thompson. Carried unanimously.
Motion by Cummins to approve the bills for payment. Seconded by
Honl. Carried unanimously. :
GENERAL FUND FEBRUARY RECEIPTS
First National. Bank 536.20  General Fund 886.75"
Treasurer, State of IA 85.34 Road Use Tax 4019.33
I.P.E.R.S. 62.94 Debt Service 22.84
I.P.E.R.S. 204.96 Trust & Agency 25.00
ARA ‘ 19.16 Water Utility 6505.98
B. M. Sales -5.00 Sewer Utility 4607.07
Clint Hight 40.00 Electric Utility 28664.27
Debbie Frank 117.24 Water Reserve 136.51
Farmers Co-op 89.03 Water Improvement 268.38
Farmers Lumber Co. 54.23 Sewer Reserve 19.04
Fontanelle Observer 25.98 Sewer Improvement 19.04
GTE Midwest 44,55 45174.21
Iowa Benefits, Inc. 379.66
Melvin Smith .5.:78. LTBRARY SALARIES
Metzger Sanitation - 14.00 First National Bank 57.69
Van Vleet Hardware 12.10 I.P.E.R.S. 35.64
Garry Miller 23.38 Linda 'Jensen ©63.29 {w
Dale Sickles 44 .98 Phyllls Jacobson - ' " 39.89 L1
Melvin Smith 492.70 Kim Westphal 67.38 i
Lois Ehrenfried 79.22 Linda Jensen 63.29 i
Fontanelle Postmaster 4.00 Phyllis Jacobson 55.40 S
Ed M. Feld Equipment 220.00 Kim Westphal 52.64
IMFOA : 56.00 435.22
Laerdal Medical Corp. 195.00
Midstates Airgas 131.43 TRUST & AGENCY
Moore Medical Corp. 136.98 Dana Steckelberg 100.00
Southwestern Comm. College 288.00 100.00
Wallace Auto 38.32
ARA 19.16
| Melvin Smith 492.70
| Lois Ehrenfried 73.27
| IES Utilities 253.81

4245.12



ELECTRIC UTILITY
"First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

First National Bank
Adair County Treasurer
B M Sales

Bruce Westphal
Casey's

Clint Hight

Craig Ford

Dale Sickles

DeWild Grant Reckert
Farmers Lumber
Fontanelle Observer
GTE Midwest

Garry Miller

Holiday Lites & Trim
IAMU

Iowa Benefits
Metzger Sanitation
Rices's Amoco
Schildberg's, Inc.
Schultz Plumbing
Treasurer, State of IA
Utilities Division
Van Vleet Hardware
RESCO '

Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

Fontanelle Postmaster

Dept. of Energy
Farmers Electric
Missouri Basin
SIMECA

Wallace Auto Supply
Garry Miller
Dale Sickles
Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried
IES Utilities
Petty Cash

ROAD USE TAX

First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

Brown Supply Co.
Burger Plumbing
Calhoun-Burns & Assoc.
Casey's

Greenfield Implement
Iowa Benefits
Rice's Amoco
Schildberg's,
IES Utilities
Petty Cash

Inc.

768.97
142.79
254.30
-400.00
304.00
25.46
410.00
132.26
40.00
68.81
45.85
51.00
23.16
132.96
46.53
23.98
156.70
995.00
331.11
36.00
51.82
139.04
21.00
1618.09
41.82
1.80
8429.99
516,86
129.67
158.40
190.06
46.00
7343.16
13.00
164.88
4266. 44
28.36
635.58
334.76
319.77
167.62
95.60
20.16

29122.76

366.70
67.00
127.47
410.00
16.27
162.30
28.68
6.00
175.60
51.82
69.51
45.06
4.00
1530.41

WATER UTILITY

**Transfer to Sinking
First Naticonal Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

B M Sales

Burger Plumbing
Casey's

Craig Ford

DPC Industries

Dale Sickles

Farmers Lumber
Fontanelle Observer
GTE Midwest

Garry Miller

IAMU

IAMU

Iowa Benefits
McCunn's

Metzger Sanitation
Rice's Amoco
Schildberg's, Inc.
Schultz Plumbing
Treasurer, State of IA
Van Vleet ‘Hardware
Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried
Fontanelle Postmaster
Farmers Electric
Municipal Supply
Ueility -Equépment:
Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

IES Utilities

Petty Cash

SEWER UTILITY
**Transfer to Sinking
First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

B M Sales

Burger Plumbing
Casey's

Fareway Stores
Fontanelle Observer
GTE Midwest

Iowa Benefits

Metzger Sanitation
Rice's Amoco
Schildberg's, Inc.
Schultz Plumbing
Treasurer, State of IA
Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried
Fontanelle Postmaster
Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

IES Utilities

Petty Cash

103

1448.00
552.27
99.99
197.09
12.72
17.22
54.23
49.02
1800.62
68.77
75.01
25.98
25.29
95.94
7.50
100.00
1 356.78
126.75
16.00
51.82
69.51
10.00
129.93
15.73
95.34
129.68
362.78
95.71
23.00
784.16
269.88
421.74
38.38
175.02
112.21
45.68
_11.29
5523.02

821.00
233.44
41.88
79.03
12.72
1.14
28.50
5.94
25.98
10.29
148.19
16.00
51.82
69.51
10.00
23.20
304.33
©6.83
83.81
22.00
235.52
33.22
95.70
45.68
5.45

1590.18

Motion by Cummins to approve Morris Huff's building permit after

giving the Clerk the distances from all property lines,

if it conforms

to code; and to have Kenneth Hebard re-submit his application after
amending his application to conform to code. Seconded by Thompson.

Carried unanimously.
At 7:30 p.m.

the 96/97 budget estimate.
no objections were received.
and file it with the County Auditor.

the Mayor declared the public hearing convened on
The budget estimate was considered and
Motion by Honl to approve the budget

Seconded by Johnson. Carried
unanimously. Motion by Cummins to adopt a resolution entitled:



1,0 4 RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1997

Seconded by Thompson.: Rold-was called and the following voted AYE:
Thompson, Johnson, Cummins and Honl. NAY: None. Whereupon, the Mayor
declared the resolution duly adopted as:

RESOLUTION 96.1

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1997

The City received a check for $2000 from SIMECA to be used for
economic development in our electric system. Motion by Cummins to
give the check to the Greater Fontanelle Community Betterment Foundation.
Seconded by Honl. Carried unanimously. ,

The purchase of the 'Y' from the DOT was discussed. The DOT
requires $3000 as a purchase price. The decision was tabled until
negotiations were tried. ,

Fred Skellenger, the Adair County Sheriff, was present at this
meeting to give any suggestions or voice any concerns that the
Sheriff's department might have to insure a smooth working relationship
with Fontanelle's police department. Sheriff Skellenger suggests that
a part time officer be hired to fill-in for Melvin when he is off.

Melvin requested a scrambled radio for more contact with the
Sheriff's department. He also informed the Council that the police
car was nearing 100,000 miles. The monthly reports were presented.

Garry asked that he and Dale attend a water workshop held in
April and costing $50 each. Motion by Thompson to have Dale and
Garry attend. this workshop. Seconded by Johnsorn. Carried unanimously.

Chem-Trol had sent a proposal to spray the sub-station,. pole
yard, slab area, sewer lagoons, lift station and City Hall. The cost
would be $470.60. Motion by Cummins to agree to this proposal after
receiving a certificate of insurance from Chem-Trol. Seconded by
Thompson. Carried unanimously.

Garry 1is to get proposals for spraying the park for broadleaf
and aeration.

The employee policy on drug and alcohol abuse was discussed.
Clint had a copy of the County's policy. The Council will study
this policy and will discuss it at the next meeting.

Digger derrick trucks were discussed. Garry had been to Indiana
to look at the truck favored by the Council at the last meeting. It
wasn't in as good shape as the picture lead you to believe. Other
trucks were discussed. Councilman Cummins is going to check with a
company in Colorado that is going out of business, to see if they
have anything of interest.

Lois informed the Council that SIRHA asks to have a commissioner
appointed by the Council to represent Fontanelle. Harvey wallace
was suggested. Lois will check with him to see if he will accept the
appointment. ‘

Lois also asked to attend the spring IMFOA meeting held in Des
Moines on April 18. The registration fee is $56.00. Motion by
Thompson to have Lois attend this meeting. Seconded by Cummins.
Carried unanimously.

Quotes will be solicited for seal coat and asphalt prices for
doing street work this year.

Motion by Thompson to adjourn. Seconded by Honl. Carried
unanimously.

locs éa/ww%/u/

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk
*~k*-k******************************************************************
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Ramon Jacobsdn, Mayor

Fontanelle, Iowa
March 11, 1996

The Fontanelle Fire and Rescue Management Committee met on
March 11, 1996, at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling
the meeting to order. Committee members present were: Honl, Welsch,
Frank and Herr. Absent: Goff and Johnson.

" Motion by Frank to.approve the agenda. Seconded by Honl. Carried

unanimously.

Motion by Welsch to approve the minutes. Seconded by Honl. Carried
unanimously.

Motion by Herr to approve the finance report. Seconded by Welsch.
Carried unanimously.

Four bills were presented. They were to Laerdal Medical Corp.
for electrode patches for $195.00; Ed M. Feld Equipment for fire hose
and helmut liners for $220.00; SWICC for EMT classess for $288.00;
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