Departmental reports were given.

Garry asked to attend a workshop on energy efficiency plan writing on Feb. 20 at a cost of \$30. Motion by Thompson to allow attendance. Seconded by Cummins. Carried unanimously.

A drug and alcohol testing program was presented. Motion by Cummins to adopt this program. Seconded by Honl. Carried unanimously.

A substance abuse policy will be sent to Clint for an opinion, and

will be put on the agenda for next months meeting.

Information on four digger derrick trucks was presented. Garry was given permission to fly to Indiana to look at a white Ford truck. After checking this truck, a special meeting may be called to discuss this issue more.

Mel presented his monthly reports. CPR recertification classes will be held soon, and Mel will need to attend.

Hiring part time help was also discussed.

Motion by Cummins to adjourn. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

Lois Ehrenfried

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk ***********************

> Fontanelle, Iowa March 4, 1996

The Fontanelle City Council met in regular session at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the meeting to order. Council members present were: Thompson, Cummins, Honl and Johnson. Absent: Goff.

Motion by Cummins to approve the agenda. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Cummins to approve the minutes. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Cummins to approve the Clerk's report. Seconded by

Thompson. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Cummins to approve the bills for payment. Seconded by Honl. Carried unanimously.

GENERAL FUND		FEBRUARY RECEIPTS	
First National Bank	536.20	General Fund	886.75
Treasurer, State of IA	85.34	Road Use Tax	4019.33
I.P.E.R.S.	62.94	Debt Service	22.84
I.P.E.R.S.	204.96	Trust & Agency	25.00
ARA	19.16	Water Utility	6505.98
B. M. Sales	5.00	Sewer Utility	4607.07
Clint Hight	40.00	Electric Utility	28664.27
Debbie Frank	117.24	Water Reserve	136.51
Farmers Co-op	89.03	Water Improvement	268.38
Farmers Lumber Co.	54.23	Sewer Reserve	19.04
Fontanelle Observer	25.98	Sewer Improvement	19.04
GTE Midwest	44.55	Dewel implovement	45174.21
Iowa Benefits, Inc.	379.66		
Melvin Smith	5.78	LIBRARY SALARIES	
Metzger Sanitation	14.00	First National Bank	57.69
Van Vleet Hardware	12.10	I.P.E.R.S.	35.64
Garry Miller	23.38	Linda Jensen	63.29
Dale Sickles	44.98	Phyllis Jacobson	39.89
Melvin Smith	492.70	Kim Westphal	67.38
Lois Ehrenfried	79.22	Linda Jensen	63.29
Fontanelle Postmaster	4.00	Phyllis Jacobson	55.40
Ed M. Feld Equipment	220.00	Kim Westphal	52.64
IMFOA	56.00		435.22
Laerdal Medical Corp.	195.00		
Midstates Airgas	131.43	TRUST & AGENCY	
Moore Medical Corp.	136.98	Dana Steckelberg	100.00
Southwestern Comm. College		<u> </u>	100.00
Wallace Auto	38.32		
ARA	19.16		
Melvin Smith	492.70		
Lois Ehrenfried	73.27		
IES Utilities	253.81		
	233.01		

4245.12

			1
ELECTRIC UTILITY	768.97	WATER UTILITY **Transfer to Sinking	1448.00
First National Bank	142.79	First National Bank	552.27
Treasurer, State of IA I.P.E.R.S.	254.30	Treasurer, State of IA	99.99
	400.00	I.P.E.R.S.	197.09
Adair County Treasurer	304.00	B M Sales	12.72
B M Sales	25.46	Burger Plumbing	17.22
Bruce Westphal	410.00	Casey's	54.23
Casey's	132.26	Craig Ford	49.02
Clint Hight	40.00	DPC Industries	800.62
Craig Ford	68.81	Dale Sickles	68.77
Dale Sickles	45.85	Farmers Lumber	75.01 25.98
DeWild Grant Reckert	51.00	Fontanelle Observer	25.29
Farmers Lumber	23.16 132.96	GTE Midwest Garry Miller	95.94
Fontanelle Observer GTE Midwest	46.53	IAMU	7.50
Gre Midwest Garry Miller	23.98	IAMU	100.00
Holiday Lites & Trim	156.70	Iowa Benefits	356.78
TAMU	995.00	McCunn's	126.75
Iowa Benefits	331.11	Metzger Sanitation	16.00
Metzger Sanitation	36.00	Rice's Amoco	51.82
Rices's Amoco	51.82	Schildberg's, Inc.	69.51
Schildberg's, Inc.	139.04	Schultz Plumbing	10.00 129.93
Schultz Plumbing	21.00 1618.09	Treasurer, State of IA Van Vleet Hardware	15.73
Treasurer, State of IA Utilities Division	41.82	Garry Miller	95.34
Van Vleet Hardware	1.80	Dale Sickles	129.68
RESCO	8429.99	Craig Ford	362.78
Garry Miller	516,86	Lois Ehrenfried	95.71
Dale Sickles	129.67	Fontanelle Postmaster	23.00
Craig Ford	158.40	Farmers Electric	784.16
Lois Ehrenfried	190.06	Municipal Supply	269.88 421.74
Fontanelle Postmaster	46.00	Utility Equopment Dale Sickles	38.38
Dept. of Energy	7343.16 13.00	Craig Ford	175.02
Farmers Electric Missouri Basin	164.88	Lois Ehrenfried	112.21
SIMECA	4266.44	IES Utilities	45.68
Wallace Auto Supply	28.36	Petty Cash	11.29
Garry Miller	635.58		5523.02
Dale Sickles	334.76		
Craig Ford	319.77	SEWER UTILITY	821.00
Lois Ehrenfried	167.62	**Transfer to Sinking First National Bank	233.44
IES Utilities	95.60 20.16	Treasurer, State of IA	41.88
Petty Cash	29122.76	I.P.E.R.S.	79.03
	23122.70	B M Sales	12.72
ROAD USE TAX		Burger Plumbing	1.14
First National Bank	366.70	Casey's	28.50
Treasurer, State of IA	67.00	Fareway Stores	5.94
I.P.E.R.S.	127.47	Fontanelle Observer	25.98
Brown Supply Co.	410.00	GTE Midwest	10.29 148.19
Burger Plumbing	16.27 162.30	Iowa Benefits Metzger Sanitation	16.00
Calhoun-Burns & Assoc. Casey's	28.68	Rice's Amoco	51.82
Greenfield Implement	6.00	Schildberg's, Inc.	69.51
Iowa Benefits	175.60	. -	10.00
Rice's Amoco	51.82	Treasurer, State of IA	23.20
Schildberg's, Inc.	69.51	Dale Sickles	304.33
IES Utilities	45.06	Craig_Ford	6.83
Petty Cash	$\frac{4.00}{1.530.41}$	Lois Ehrenfried	83.81
	1530.41	Fontanelle Postmaster	22.00 235.52
		Dale Sickles Craig Ford	33.22
		Lois Ehrenfried	95.70
		IES Utilities	45.68
		Petty Cash	5.45
			1590.18

Motion by Cummins to approve Morris Huff's building permit after giving the Clerk the distances from all property lines, if it conforms to code; and to have Kenneth Hebard re-submit his application after amending his application to conform to code. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

At 7:30 p.m. the Mayor declared the public hearing convened on the 96/97 budget estimate. The budget estimate was considered and no objections were received. Motion by Honl to approve the budget and file it with the County Auditor. Seconded by Johnson. Carried unanimously. Motion by Cummins to adopt a resolution entitled:

Seconded by Thompson. Roll was called and the following voted AYE: Thompson, Johnson, Cummins and Honl. NAY: None. Whereupon, the Mayor declared the resolution duly adopted as:

RESOLUTION 96.1

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1997

The City received a check for \$2000 from SIMECA to be used for economic development in our electric system. Motion by Cummins to give the check to the Greater Fontanelle Community Betterment Foundation. Seconded by Honl. Carried unanimously.

The purchase of the 'Y' from the DOT was discussed. The DOT requires \$3000 as a purchase price. The decision was tabled until negotiations were tried.

Fred Skellenger, the Adair County Sheriff, was present at this meeting to give any suggestions or voice any concerns that the Sheriff's department might have to insure a smooth working relationship with Fontanelle's police department. Sheriff Skellenger suggests that a part time officer be hired to fill-in for Melvin when he is off.

Melvin requested a scrambled radio for more contact with the Sheriff's department. He also informed the Council that the police car was nearing 100,000 miles. The monthly reports were presented.

Garry asked that he and Dale attend a water workshop held in April and costing \$50 each. Motion by Thompson to have Dale and Garry attend this workshop. Seconded by Johnson. Carried unanimously.

Chem-Trol had sent a proposal to spray the sub-station, pole yard, slab area, sewer lagoons, lift station and City Hall. The cost would be \$470.60. Motion by Cummins to agree to this proposal after receiving a certificate of insurance from Chem-Trol. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

Garry is to get proposals for spraying the park for broadleaf

and aeration.

The employee policy on drug and alcohol abuse was discussed. Clint had a copy of the County's policy. The Council will study this policy and will discuss it at the next meeting.

Digger derrick trucks were discussed. Garry had been to Indiana to look at the truck favored by the Council at the last meeting. It wasn't in as good shape as the picture lead you to believe. Other trucks were discussed. Councilman Cummins is going to check with a company in Colorado that is going out of business, to see if they have anything of interest.

Lois informed the Council that SIRHA asks to have a commissioner appointed by the Council to represent Fontanelle. Harvey wallace was suggested. Lois will check with him to see if he will accept the appointment.

Lois also asked to attend the spring IMFOA meeting held in Des Moines on April 18. The registration fee is \$56.00. Motion by Thompson to have Lois attend this meeting. Seconded by Cummins. Carried unanimously.

Quotes will be solicited for seal coat and asphalt prices for doing street work this year.

Motion by Thompson to adjourn. Seconded by Honl. Carried

unanimously.

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk *******************

Hois Ehrenfried

Ramon Jacobson, Mayor

Fontanelle, Iowa March 11, 1996

The Fontanelle Fire and Rescue Management Committee met on March 11, 1996, at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the meeting to order. Committee members present were: Honl, Welsch, Frank and Herr. Absent: Goff and Johnson.

Motion by Frank to approve the agenda. Seconded by Honl. Carried

unanimously. Motion by Welsch to approve the minutes. Seconded by Honl. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Herr to approve the finance report. Seconded by Welsch.

Carried unanimously.

Four bills were presented. They were to Laerdal Medical Corp. for electrode patches for \$195.00; Ed M. Feld Equipment for fire hose and helmut liners for \$220.00; SWICC for EMT classess for \$288.00;